



IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

LUIS PENA, JR.,

Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

No.: S-1-SC-40411

Dist. Ct. No.: D-117-CV-2023-00373

Rio Arriba County

RIO ARRIBA COUNTY COMMISSIONER

ALEX NARANJO,

Respondent-Appellant.

RESPONDENT-APPELLANT'S BRIEF-IN-CHIEF

Appeal from the First Judicial District Court

The Honorable Judge Marie C. Ward

(sitting by designation)

D-117-CV-2023-00373

Respectfully submitted,

SERPE ANDREWS, PLLC

Cody R. Rogers

Blade M. Allen

2540 El Paseo Rd., Ste D

Las Cruces, NM 88001

Telephone: (575) 288-1453

E: crogers@serpeandrews.com

E: ballen@serpeandrews.com

*Attorneys for Respondent-
Appellant Rio Arriba County
Commissioner Alex Naranjo*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT REGARDING REFERENCES TO THE RECORDED TRANSCRIPT	5
SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS	7
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	23
Standard of Review	23
I. The District Court of Erred in finding probable Cause to support Respondent Naranjo violated The Open Meeting Act	25
II. The District Court did not find Respondent Naranjo acted with the requisite improper or Corrupt motive, or in the alternative, its findings Were unsupported by the law or record evidence	27
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Decisions of the New Mexico Supreme Court</u>	
<i>Benavidez v. City of Gallup</i> , 2007-NMSC-026, 141 N.M. 808	21
<i>Boradiansky v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2007-NMSC-015, 141 N.M. 387	19
<i>Davis v. Devon Energy Corp.</i> , 2009-NMSC-048, 147 N.M. 157	20
<i>Webb v. N.M. Publ'g Co.</i> , 1943-NMSC-032, 47 N.M. 279	19
<u>Decisions of the New Mexico Court of Appeals</u>	
<i>City of Albuquerque v. BPLW Architects & Eng'rs, Inc.</i> , 2009-NMCA-081, 146 N.M. 717	20
<i>Crutchfield v. N.M. Dep't of Taxation & Revenue</i> , 2005-NMCA-022, 137 N.M. 26	20
<i>Filippi v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of Torrance Cty.</i> , 2018-NMCA-050, 424 P.3d 658	20
<i>Gutierrez v. Connick</i> , 2004-NCMA-017, 135 N.M. 272	19
<i>Kelley-Hedicke v. Gunville</i> , 2003-NMCA-032, 133 N.M. 335	21

<i>O'Brien v. Behles</i> , 2020-NMCA-032, 464 P.3d 1097	20
<i>Smart v. Carpenter</i> , 2006-NMCA-056, 139 N.M. 524	19
<i>State v. Trujillo</i> , 2009-NMSC-012, 146 N.M. 14	20

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Other Authorities Cited

N.M. Const. art. II, §14	6, n. 1
N.M. Const. art. X, § 9	3, 5
NMSA 1978, §§ 1-25-2(F) and (G) (2019)	8, 23, 24
NMSA 1978, §§ 4-38-1 to -42	9
Rule 1-096 1(B)(1) NMRA	5
Rule 1-096 1(C)(1) NMRA	5
Rule 5-302 NMRA	6, n. 1
UJI 13-2007	23
